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THE HYDERABAD LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
(FIFTEENTH DAY OF THE SECOND SESSION)
Monday, 80th June, 1952
The Assembly met at Two of the Clock.

[Mr. Speaker vn the Chaw]
STARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
Mr. Speaker . Let us take up questions. Shri L.B. Konda.
Raj Pramukh’s Visit to Delhs

*222 Shry Lakshman Konda (Asifabad-General): Will the hon. Mmister for Finance be pleased to state :—

(a) Whether the expenses mcurred i the recent visit of Rajpramukh to Delh1 were borne by the Government ?
If so, on what items were they incurred and how much ?

(b) In case the Government bore the expenses, how many special Dakotas were engaged at the cost of the Government and why ?

(¢) How many persons were officially with the Ra;j-
pramukh during his visit and i what capacity ?

(d) Whether any expenses of the unofficial persons were borne by Government ? If so, how much and why?
The Minister for Finance (Dr. G. S. Melkote) : The answer to the first part i1s m the negative.
(b) The question does not arise.
(¢) The followmng persons accompanied H. E. H. in official capacity.
. a small police party of four persons including
(1) One Sub-Inspector of Police.
(2) One P.W.D. Supervisor,
(d) No.

: 1008
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Dr G 5. Melkote The Rajpramukh 1s entitled to get protection and this police party accompanied him for that purpose.

g‘w )L‘.a- J‘}ﬁ 09 LS“\-r Ujﬁlblf“ l“@"')—‘“ [ ‘ijung L;'Ju:
Cue b e

Dr. G 8. Melkote 1 require notice
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Di. G 8 Melkote Shri Vellod: 1s an employee of the Central Government and therefore the State does not bear any expenses With regard to Col Waghray, the State Government has not borne expenses on his account

Mr Speaker Let us proceed to the next question,
Shn K, R Veeraswamy.

Tungabhadra Project

*210. Shri K R Veeraswamy (Kalvakurti-Reserved) -
Will the hon Mmister for Pubhc Works be pleased to state -

{a) The total amount so far invested in the Tungabhadra Project ?

(b) Whether 1t 1s a fact that the actual expenditure incurred, has exceeded the total estimates of the Project ?

.(¢) Whether 1t 15 a fact that when the project was start-

wd the target date for its completion was 1952-58 and that now 1t may go over to 1955 °?

) (d) If so, what are the reasons for the same ?

NN § S N SR .
The Minister for Rural Reconstruction (Shr Devisingh

Chauhan) : On a &mt of information, Sir. The question must be addnesénd i iguddr Minister amd his name should be given. While menfiqnine th
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1D STe) f %‘w ftlso e glven.
Loy (LW et

Mr. Speaker. It 1s not %cgs‘{smgg i

"
‘ o
S &)? i i
IR B A


Starred Questions and 30th June 1952 1005
Answers ' N

Shir Demsingh Chauhan That 1s the practice m the House of Commons

M Spea{cer It 1s not the practice in Parhament The printed list of questions 15 before all the Membeis and as such the concerned Minister must be alert when the number 15 called out
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Shri K. B Veeraswamy : Is 1t a fact that owing to recent rams some damage was caused to the work of the Tungabhadra project ?
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Multi-purpose Godavari Project

*211. Shr: K. R. Veeraswamy. Will the hon. Mmister for Public Works be pleased to state :—

(a) The total amount so far invested mn the multi-purpose Godavari Project ?

(b) Whether it is a fact that the actuals of the expenditure incurred have exceeded the estimated expenditure ?

(¢) Whether it 1s a fact that 1ts completion will go beyond the target date fixed ?
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Shrv K R. Veeraswamy . May I know how many acres of land 1t is gomng to wrigate ?

Shrv Mehdi Nawaz Jung. Under the Godavari North
(anal Scheme, about 53,000 acres.
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Shrr K. R. Veeraswamy. May I know the reasons for the slow progress of the work?
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Shri K. R Veeraswamy May I know the number of Engineers employed m the project ?
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Mr. Speaker Now we shall proceed to the next question.
Shn A Gurvareddy.

I am told that Shr1i B Krishmah has been authorised to put that question

Occupation of Government Buildings

*166 Shri B. Krishnayya (Khammam-genral): Will the hon Mmister for Public Works be pleased to state —

1. Whether 1t 1s a fact that 1n willage Ramakkapet of Siddipet taluq a Government building (ex-Tahsil Office) has been occupied by the Village Congress President ?

2. Whether the same Village Congress President is refusing to vacate the building m spite of the Tahsildar’s orders ?

«' 8, If so, what action the Government mtend to take
m the matter ? ’
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The Mumster for Commeice & Industries (Shri Vinayak
Rao Vidyalankar) (1) The technical quahﬁcatlc(ms of the f)je‘i-.
manent Director Shri Abdul Qaiyum are Diploma n Printing

(Leeds College of Technology) He 1s also M Com. :
and Member of Hydcra,babd Civil Service om. (Leeds)

The present officiating Duector does not have technieal quahfications but 1s a Member of the Hyderabad Civil Service.

(2) The permanent Director, Shri Abdul Qaiyum, was drawing Rs 1,900 salary in the grade of OS Rs 1,600-2.000.
The officiating Director, Shr1 S Asghar Husamn 1s 1 the grade of Rs. 900-1,500 and 1s drawing O S Rs 1,200 as salary.

(3) The revised salary of Director, Government Printing,
1s TG. Rs. 600-1,000

Assistant D ectors, Government Printing Press

82. Shri G. Hanumanth Rao + Wil the hon. Mnster for Commerce & Industries be pleased to state :—

1. The number of Asst. Directors working in the Government Printing Press ?

2 Therr techn:cal qualifications ?

8. The nature of work entrusted to each Assistant
Director ?

Shri Vinayak Rao Vidyalankar: (1) Three of which one post 1s vacant.

(2) The present imcumbents have an experience of over 20 years and practical tramning at well-known Presses, e.g., Dailly Mail and Government Printing Press, Nasik. -

(8) Both the Assistant Directors are entrusted partly technical and partly administrative work depending upon exigencies of service.

Measures used by the Merchants

89. Shrimati S. Lakshmi Bai: Will the hon. Mmister for Commerce and Industries be pleased to state:—

(1) Whether the Government are aware that merchants keep two types of measures (one correct and the other fraudulent) to deceive the public?

2
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(2) If so, what action has been and 1s bemg taken agamnst such dealers ?

Shry Vinayah Rao Vidyalankar (1) I have no doubt that there are such dealers.

(2) Wherever fraudulent weights and measures are found, thev are confiscated. Prosecution 1s not usually launched as the Department s pohey 15 that of persuasion and tact backed by seizure of illegal and fraudulent weights and measutes whenever they are discovered

Breached Tanks

77. Shrt M Buchwah (Sirpur) Will the hon Minister for Pubhe Works be pleased to state —

(1) the number of tanks that have been breached this year ?

(2) the number of tanks that have been repaired and that are expected to be repaired this year before the commencement of the monsoon ?

Shri Mehdy Nawaz Jung . (1) Total number of tanks breached this year during the heavy rams of May, 1952
1s 1087.

(2) Total number of breached tanks taken up smce 1-4-1952 and which are programmed to be completed by the end of June 1952, 15 209 with an ayacut of 13,639 acres

Irrigation Development Projects

90. Shrimathi 8 Lakshmi: Bar Will the hon Mimister for-Public Works be pleased to state —-

(a) how many irngation development projects are under econsfruction and how many are yet to be taken up ?

() how much expenditure 1s incurred during 1951-52 on the maintenance of mmor irngation projects ?

(c) how many minor wtigation projects need repairs ggd? how much provision is mcluded m the Budget of 1952-

Shri Mehdi Nawaz Jung: '(a) At present there are

6 minor iigation projects under édmstiuction under the

Five<Year Plan and 70 more are pro to b the ﬁftgen-year Pla‘n‘ p ?wed ¢ taken up n
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(b) There arc only 8 Irmigation Projects for which Capital and Revenue Accounts are mamntamed The man-
tenance expenditure on them for 1951-52 has been Rs 9 52,454 and 10 more projects are chargeable to revenue whose marn-
tenance expenditure for 1951-52 has been Rs 1,18,750

{¢) The mamtenance expenditure on the above pro-Jects 1s a recurring expenditure unless some special or emergent repairs have to be undertaken, the above expenditure of (Rs. 9,52,454 plus Rs 1,18.750) will be meurred also 1n 1952-58
for which provision 1s made 1n the current year’s budget '

Sealwng of Van by the Police

83-A. Shr G. Hanumanth Rao (Mulug) Will the hon Mimster for Labow, Rehabihtation, Information and Planning be pleased to state —

(1) whether 1t 1s a fact that a van was sealed by the Police at the office of the Director of Information and Public
Relations ?

(2) if so, for what reasons ?

Shri V. B Rggu (1) Yes, the van of the Information Department was sealed by the Police at the office of the Director of Information and Public Relations

(2) This van had been sealed because 1t was alleged that false bills of repamrs to the van m question were submitted and passed for payment

Irregularities in the Information Department

88-B. Shrv &, Hanumanth Rao. Wil the hon. Minister for Labour, Rehabilitation, Information and Planning be pleased to state :—

(1) whether an mqury was made by the Home Secretary regarding the alleged irregularities of the Department of Information and Public Relations ?

(2) if so, with what results ?

Shri V B. Bayu: (1) An enqury was held m regard to certain alleged irregularities m the Department Information and Public Relations relating to maintenance of agcounts and other expenditure
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(2) The Accounts Officer, Mr. Shahabuddin was placed under suspension for several months pending this mnvesti-
gation and result of the enqury The Accountant-General was asked thoroughly to examine the accounts of the department which he did. The report of the A G. revealed that the irregularities mn the maintenance of accounls and other expenditure were not unusual but they weie as good as 1n any other department and as bad as in any other department,

Business of the House

Mr. Speaker : Now let us proceed with the other business on the Agenda.

There is an adjournment motion given notice of by Shri Syed Hasan, It is addressed to the Secrelary, Legislative Assembly. It ought to have been addressed to the Speaker.
It reads as follows:

“ In view of the contimuous communal disturbances which were started by unsocial elements i the taluq of Kalyani, Bidar District, on the 21st June, 1952 and are still raging and as a result of which the demolition of a mosque took place on the same date and two more mosques were looted and are threatened to be demolished any time and the local inhabitants of the munority community are faced with extreme and mmmment danger to their persons and properties and particularly in view of the fact that the local Police and other authorities are not only conniving at such activities but in deliberate under estimation of the gravity of the situation, are refusing to render necessary assistance to the persons and mhabitants thus endangered, an emergency of definite and great public importance has arsen.

I, therefore, move this House to adjourn to discuss this matter of definite public importance and urgency.”

1
By i :
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“ After handing over my adjournment motion (which is atfached herewith) to the jei‘lfw concérned in time, I am told ‘that Secrétary had asked the 'cletk to return 1t dgam

[

to me and that it $hould’ be jé%&r%s‘s'e 't6 you. So, T am sending it to you with 4 request to'inthude 1 oddy’s agenda.
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L. A. Bill No. XIV, ‘The Hyderabad State
Appropriation Bill, 1952.°

My, Speaker : Now, we shall proceed with the next busmess.
Dr. G. S. Melkote to introduce L. A. Bill No XIV, The Hyderabad State Appropriation Bill, 1952

Dr. G.S. Melkote - Mr Speaker, Sir, I beg to mtroduce the Legislative Assembly Bill No. XIV of 1952, ‘ The Hyderabad State Appropration Bill, 1952°

Mr. Speaker - The Bill 1s intioduced
Dr. G. S. Melkote : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg to move that the Legislative Assembly Bill No. XIV, *The

ItiiII)lrldel;abad State Appropriation Bill, 1952 be read a first e.”

The Statement of Objects and Reasons 15 as follows:

This Bill is introduced 1 pursuance of Article 266 of the Constitution of India, read with Article 204 thereof to provide for the appropriation out of the consolidated fund of the State of Hyderabad of the Moneys required to meet the expenditure charged on the Consohidated Fund of the State of Hyderabad and the grants made by the Legislative Assembly 1n respect of the estimated expenditure for the year ending the 81st day of March, 1958 m addition to the expenditure authorised by the Hyderabad State Appropriation (Vote on Account) Act, 1952

Mr. Speaker- Motion moved I do not think that there will be any general discussion now.

Shry V. D. Deshpande : 1 have to make certain remarks on this Bill.

Mr. Speaker . The Parhamentary Practice 1s not to have any discussion on the Appropriation Bill Of course, I do not mean to say, the Members have no right to do 1t

Tt 1s a general practice and a convention; and last time we followed 1t.

Shrr V. D. Deshpande Last time, 1t was a short period session and we felt that time should be saved But this time we feel that we should express our views on the Appropriation Bill.

Myr. Speaker: Well. If any member wants to discuss,
I cannot prevent him from so doing
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8hri V. D. Deshpande : Yes, thank you.
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The Member indicated his mind by brandishing lus hand agamnst the neck

Pamlas b G g0l @ ame Wb Kl g ple Luss 5l 2 4y gols K pol 2 Bl e 2 Lh Wb el Sl ab (8 aa g oee b gls
ol bl B o e e S5 e ds e s by a8, £k
gl S e L Bl g lab LS a Qpmas
C S el wp o el Sl g ooeh ST a me S5 ane
do e s - ST da &5 ke s Ml KL 0 0a st
ks il Loy ble a5 2 s K sl g8 pobas ble ady "sF s o 5
bogs 831 5 s ol oo IS B0 ally (5800 b YK o S5
i olss 4K oL 0sn Ws o ( For the moment )

v Ko bl S 2

W5 4625 s mayb £ ( Tenancy Reforms )yl gt

TR LW AP LA ST gV P PIT I WA VP QP VIS T o

oh el - op ol G5 oo ol § 2 dKee L2 e L L AT Res
by ol e Kl Gl gl 2yl Sl e

Mr. Speaker : No reference to party meetings.

Bl e ) ol 2 ORI E opo Ble o il G ple - ) u*“(rb 36

o sl 2..‘.\ 22l LB e el ale 0sp Lgmen ek Ly S 57
b ol 8 L e gl e 6 ST ooe ek oE g e 2T
Situl s K oyl A e Sal L LE WY S50 on )l ol o
( States Ministry ) Gfem 2l 35agl I 2 g0 0w (State list ) &)
~ sl dlel e Kl (T mS L& Ln b ( Refer )45
g pb 4o o delp A5 il Gh W ( Informal 0.K. )
(o el (5174 0w Ol I om b AT B o - w0 S
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o 0 o 08} b ) o (S e By ) b Sl
) b e S 9 2 e 50 S0 w8 - BT i el K g
GFs dl e 2 oy ol BT b e Bl 2 gl s 4 S
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el bl G D s S Ul 0 e sl e OUE 4 AT
T s S belp Y5 ub S0sa gl o ewt £ ( Evictions )
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S

Dr. G § Melkote -+ Mr. Speaker, Sir, I should frankly admt that 1t would have taken me by pleasant surprise if this opportunity had not been utilised by the Leader of the P.D.F. Party. Before I took charge of the Finance, I had been 1 the medical profession and as such T am a practical psychologist. I began to analyse the strategy behind the speech to-day. No new facts were brought m.
The Treasury Benches have already made a name m the public for vigorous action. By his speech to-day, the Leader of the P.D.F wanted to snatch away all the credit we have earned. 1 can see his strategy very clearly ; and that is why I said, it would have taken me by pleasant surprise if he had not spoken on this occasion. But, the different matters that he has referred to most of them if not all have been answered point by point. His vehement speech would be reported in the Press and without a reply from this end ; it would look as if we have conceded his pomnts. I am not prepared to accept this ... (Interruption), But the pomt 1s this:
The Leader of the P.D.F. has made a speech and the Leader

*Confirmation not recerved.
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of the House has replied Culling out a point here and a pomnt there from the Speeches of the Members of this side he has t11ed to present a bouquet He can be paid m the same com, but that 1s not our amm One swallow here and there does not a summer make , but one fact I must mention heie and that 15 this: To-day the Leader of the P DI has been vehemently speaking of democracy as if he and his party have taken a monopoly of 1t I would have -congratulated the party but for the fact that they still lacked faith. When 1t would be forthcommg, I will congratulate them very warmly I am awaiting that day.

The other point 1s this During the Speeches, several of the Opposition Members have said that the Congress cannot move n the right direction and that they are held back by tradition, etc., and they have levelled criticism against the Congress They alleged that ‘we have become dictators’.
If congressmen i spite of their tradition could become dictators, it would have served as a complment. This only shows to what extent and with what vigour we have been moving for the past three months. 1 accept that compliment, Sir.

Thank you very much, (Cheers).
Mr. Speaker . The question 1s .

“That L.A. Bill No. XIV of 1952, ¢ the Hyderabad
State Appropriation Bill, 1952 ° be read a first time.”

The Motion was adopted.
Dr. G. . Melkote: Mr Speaker, S, I beg to move

“ that the Legislative Assembly Bill No XIV of 1952, * The

Hyderabad State Appropriation Bill, 1952 be read a second time at once.”

Mr. Speker : The questron is.:

“That L.A. Bill No. XIV of 1952, ‘ The Hyderabad
State Approprlatrgn B‘ﬂl, 1952’ be read a second tlrge »

The Motion was adopted.

M. Speaker ; Now, wé shall i;a}t;e up the bill clause by clause.

‘But I do not thipk, there is any necessity of takime them cl by clause. Does H%ﬁouse w’a“h? isﬁafttyI shouILgg take;ncl(;ssssi schedule, the efiacting formuly éiﬁdggl%@ title separately ©

b3
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Shri V. D. Deshpande: I propose that certamn items be taken separately.

My Speaker : What particular 1tems ¢
Shre V. D Deshpande * Itmes Nos 14, 26 and 29

Mr Speaker . The question is -

“ That the Bill to authorise payment and appropmation of certamn sums from and out of the Consolidated Fund of the State of Hyderabad for the service of the year ending the 81st day of March, 1958, be read second time.”

The Motion was adopted.

Mr Speaker The question 1s-

“The cls 2 and 3 stand, part of the Bill
The Motion was adopted.

Clauses 2 and 8 were added to the Bull.

Mr Speaker The general convention is that the whole schedule will be put to vote and not separately item by item.

Shr V. D. Deshpande Is it a convention? If 1t 15 a convention, we are not conventionists as such.

My. Speaker . There 1s nothing special,
(Pause)
Myr. Speaker: The question 1s

“ That the schedule and ¢l 1 stand part of the Bill .
The Motion was adopted

The Schedule and clause 1 were added to the Bill.
Mr. Speaker. The question is-

“ That short title and preamble stand part of the Bill .
The Motion was adopted.

The short title and preamble were added to the Bill,
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Dr. G. S, Melkote : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I beg to move

“ That L.A. Bill No XIV of 1952, the Hyderabad
State Appropriation Bill, 1952, be read a third time at once and passed .

Myr. Speaker . The question 1s

“ That L.A. Bill.No. XTIV of 1952——the Hyderabad State Appropriation Bill, 1952, be réad a third time and passed ”.

The Motion was adopted.
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The House then adjourned till Two of the Clock
Ty, 305, ¢ Clock on Tuesday the 1st

